

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 07-1228

**LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

March 24, 2009

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioner's Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (November 17, 2006) ("Compliance Order"), JA 1-22; and
2. *Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (April 27, 2007) ("Rehearing Order"), JA 23-40.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	4
A. The Entergy System.....	4
B. Opinion Nos. 480 And 480-A.....	6
C. Entergy’s Opinion No. 480 Compliance Filing.....	8
D. Louisiana PSC’s Protest.....	10
II. The Challenged Orders.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY ASSURED THAT ENTERGY’S FILING, MADE TO COMPLY WITH OPINION NOS. 480 AND 480-A, ACCORDED WITH THOSE ORDERS’ DIRECTIVES.....	17
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Including Interruptible Loads In Calculating Total Production Costs Complied With Its Directives In Opinion Nos. 480 And 480-A.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. Louisiana PSC’s Interruptible Load Claims Should Be Dismissed As Untimely Collateral Attacks On The Directives In Opinions 480 And 480-A.....	21
2. Louisiana PSC’s “Law of the Case” Claim Has No Merit.....	22
3. Including Interruptible Load In Comparing The Operating Companies’ Production Costs Does Not Conflict With Opinion Nos. 468 And 468-A.....	26
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Re-Pricing The Energy Associated With The Vidalia Contract At Entergy Louisiana’s MSS-3 Rate Compiled With Its Directives In Opinions 480 And 480-A.....	29
C. Louisiana PSC’s Improper Delay Claim Is Not Yet Ripe.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Atl. States Legal Found, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1130 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2009).....	16
<i>California Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 28
* <i>City of Cleveland, Ohio v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17
* <i>Dominion Res., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 286 F.3d 586 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Domtar Maine Corp., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
* <i>East Texas Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 218 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16, 17

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES (con't):

<i>Entergy Louisiana, Inc. v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 430 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	21
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999) (“ <i>Louisiana I</i> ”).....	4
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 482 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (“ <i>Louisiana II</i> ”).....	4, 7, 15, 19, 26, 32-35
* <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Louisiana III</i> ”).....	2, 4-6, 14, 19, 23, 31-35
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , No. 07-1175 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 30, 2008) (“ <i>Louisiana IV</i> ”).....	4, 14, 35
<i>Miss. Indus. v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	16
<i>Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	34
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES (con't):

<i>North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. FERC</i> , 483 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 533 F.3d 820 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico v. FERC</i> , 857 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24, 28
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Southern Co. Svcs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	24, 28
<i>Wis. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 63 FERC ¶ 61,321 (1993).....	18
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2004) (“Opinion No. 468”).....	7, 14, 26, 27
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,080 (2005) (“Opinion No. 468-A”).....	7, 14, 26, 27
* <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2005) (“Opinion No. 480”).....	2, 6-9, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 20, 21, 23, 25, 29, 32, 33, 36
* <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2005) (“Opinion No. 480-A”).....	2, 6, 8, 33, 36
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2007).....	35
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,275 (2008).....	35
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 63,012 (2004).....	6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,203 (2006) (“Compliance Order”).....	3, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 18-20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (cont.):

<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,095 (2007) (“Rehearing Order”).....	3, 12, 13, 18-21, 23, 26, 27, 29-31, 33, 35, 36
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,376 (1997).....	18

STATUTES:

Federal Power Act

Section 206(c), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(c).....	32
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	16, 24, 28, 31
